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CITY OF AUSTIN b%

Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, August 8, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0087
__Y__ Brooke Bailey 2™ the motion

___Y____Michael Benaglio

—Y____ William Burkhardt

__Y____ FEric Goff

__Y____Melissa Hawthorne PP to Oct 10, 2016 (RE-NOTICE NEEDED)

__Y____ BryanKing

___Y____Don Leighton-Burwell

_____Rahm McDaniel (OUT)
Y Melissa Neslund
_ Y James Valadez
__Y___ Michael Von Ohlen
__Y____Kelly Blume (Alternate)

OWNR/APPLICANT: Greg Smith and William Faust
ADDRESS: 2001 AND 2003 LAMAR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-1063 (B) (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) of Article 10,
Compatibility Standards to decrease the distance that a structure can be
constructed from property on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive
zoning district is located from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
construct four additional climate controlled self-storage units in an “CS-V”,
General Commercial Services — Vertical Mixed Use and “CS-MU-V-CO”, General
Commercial Services — Mixed Use — Vertical Mixed Use - Conditional Overlay
zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to October 10, 2016, Board Member Brooke Bailey second
on a 11-0 vote; POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 140, 2016. (RE-NOTIFICATION NEEDED)

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the propenty is located because:

3. The varlance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

pair the purpose of

cated hecause:

William Burkhardt
Executlve Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN l’ﬁ

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000 @
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
case #C.10 ~20( (-0 7 row # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement
Street Address: CJZW/ ERO003 _S.UANAR Bl Heisi7 o) DL BT ol

Subdivision Legal Description:
207 A UK ¢ Rescp OF Lols -5 FREPER (cits BeRE Kot Aer

Lot(s): A Block(s): /

Outlot: =5 Division: Frpageyrriss. ook it Aqes
Zoning District: .
IWe Ll Ry ST on behalf of myself/ourselves as

authorized agentfor _ €5 s 77/ affirm that on

Month Select , Day Select ,Year Select |, hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below): Lo P77 Tl

APV Lo o

OErect (OAttach OComplete ORemodel OMaintain ©Tther. Kepoes7
Type of Structure: 73 _ 73,47 Lo RIBLT776,05

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of B



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

URTIor £/ 2008 € LPWHR _ Zongp SE3 I IHEDLE
St ey TRETS ah  BelrepE TS 5 2 Sl ES AL

TRET= a7t o Penslic. ACCESS. torgTog o~ A Do vds s oSotssmy T
OB Gt JAV e (TVE  op VENS fRepp Feld

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

I contend that my entitiement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

éﬁfm Ly P BTINVCIe [low e s/m3 TN LoLOAD AP
Mrlogs TrHE Coy) 7RArT AenTiseuces Jaafar? 72 _[Suiip

ANV TR o BnBer By e G R [ Sk AL AR Ao D
B PrRoOrZES Feow, als

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
A ol ; 51T By 52 7 AIKDLa P ponis SK S TPTRELY
o 2 FRAETTES « 7B vt b 7ARU 07~ foilc
AP Festie ACCEBS L5 cO0dTBO 1o BB A L e frnnn Py,
A2 W LFy pofF Mo DI AR E ke T

b) The hardship i is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Tl ;/fxr/?'?;’/ BT R Raciiri Eme RN LA TER.
REEpW 7o TEE 7RFT L TE P Toin'T o7 —
VO EET LELTE DE L P70 - AccomBray T5 o7l
Rt STHL TS TRe Ms A _SERBELS oGP -

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8



Area Character \,»
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district 6
in which the property is located because:

s A ceReRiELS SRROR. %ﬂw O’ ALL S Dgs
W /o 731‘3— PR RBRTY pifor o Heer it - 2 L RES D
ARE AL Fpnzr BT S gt Sp e LI TH -,
TBre coRICER  fs mELy PrE T AP S e O

T L s . S ARl

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

————————————

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

Y7 I o -

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

— — §

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8



Section 3: Applicant Certificate \/“
7

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of ([

my knowledge and belief,
. Date LSFES /L

Applicant Signature;

Applicant Name ( inted): 6"4&5 ;ﬂz?ﬁ/
Applicant Mailing Address: /224" _zpf7c ZI?CA&,_%/ZE 0@0 -

City: Hezs 77’ State: 73< Zip: @74(@
Phone (will be public information): 87X — Z.56—-.225/

Email (optional — will be public information): T S VT Y

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
Date: (o S&£77°7/&

Owner Mailing Address: Pz 22 /7€ Grfcns -

city: Aoy 77" L st YEE p B

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: A #7r A 67 S
Agent Mailing Address: 4%27 @Iﬂffélf’ @Kaf— 4/.£,¢7—

City: AceR #A 47  State: 72y -  Zip B g#
Phone (will be public information): @e:.éc- L7 = A3~ P23
Email (optional — will be public information): 73 A/ 57 2 o0 7220/« Lo

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of B



July 14, 2016

Mr Witliam M Faust
3607 L.one Man Mouniain Road
Wimberley TX, 78676

RE: Compnatibility waiver for 2001 S. Lamar Bivd. in Austin, TX 78704 (the
“Property”),

1'thar Mr Faust:

This letler shall serve as authorization for you, William M Faust, to be our agent in the
ﬂmattcr of processing n zoning compatibility waiver with The City Austin Board of
Adjusiments on the above referenced matter in conjunction with the matter already filed
or 2001 S. Lamar Blvd. I am the current property owner of 2003 S. Lamar in which 1
pm currently under contract 1o set! 2003 S, Lamer to the ownership of 2001 S. Lamar
who has already filed such request and is set for the August 8" court date. The goal is to
pbiain a compatibility waiver for both 2001 and 2003 S. Lamar from the SF zoned
portion of 2005 S, Lamar.

Please let me know if you need anything clse from me in this regard.

: "'. a/%b;‘

Cuchia
Lamar property owner




W.M. FAUST
Real Estate Consultant
427 Connolly Circle West
Lockhart, TX

September 4, 2016
RE: Board of Adjustment Finding of Fact
Dear Members of the Board

My name is W.M.Faust, and [ am representing the owners of 2001 and 2003 S.
Lamar. We are requesting a waiver from all Compatibility standards from a small
portion of the property contiguous and on our South property line.

Within this property is a small portion zoned SF-3. We estimate that this tract is
25 foot squared. It is within the 100 year flood plain and has no legal access nor,
in my mind, can it ever get legal access. In addition, this small tract is totally
within a major City of Austin Drainage easement. This tract is illegal and
undevelopable, We attempted to work with the present owner of the entire tract at
2005 S. Lamar to get the tract rezoned. We could not find a Point of beginning to
survey the tract therefore we could no rezone just the SF3 portion. We then asked
if we could rezone the entire tract using the existing zoning but the owner is
unwilling to subject his property to having to dedicate additional right of way for
S. Lamar. This owner would rather wait and determine his highest and best use
prior to going through the zoning process.

Finally, we thought of getting a 1704 determination, but could not get a legal for
submission and were not sure what we would have with a 1704 if it were given.



That brings us to our last option. Requesting this Commission to grant a waiver to
the compatibility standards required of any property zoned or used other than
single family next to a single family zoned or used property.

I have visited with several members of staff and we are all in agreement that this is
a very unique situation. This is more than likely a simple issue of a Scribner’s
error. Somewhere along the line, this tract got missed.

There would be no issue with setting a precedence since this is a unique situation
and your approval hereof would not have any adverse impact on any property
within the City of Austin other than the two lots in question.

Thank you very much for your consideration on this matter

Very Sincerely,

W. M. Faust
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department l’
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000 \6
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
Case #Q,[lfT’QO‘ (Q.aW ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement
Street Address: dw/ ERAO003 S LAnAR Broro.  Aesi7ol LB Toik

Subdivision Legal Description:
Lo7 A UK Rescd OF Lors 5 FReBeRicns BeRE Koo Aer

Lot(s): _ o~ A Block(s): __/
Outlot: = Division: @W/Mf/ oo A s

Zoning District:

\We _4/¢ 277 Ry ST on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for _ € @sq sz, 77/ affirm that on
Month Select , Day Select ,Year Select , hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below): g(%&ﬁy

OErect OAttach QOComplete (ORemodel O Maintain  &TCther. Kepee.s7
Type of Structure: 72 Buiitp RrARI7er’lS

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is?éeking a variance from: ‘/

CIRTIor" /" 20L& LPIHR _ Zorgp SES qN HZDeE 2
(2870 Znar TRYKT 4ib BElrss TS oS 2 [LLES AL ('

_YRATT ol aln Pomlil. AECESS. At Tad sl K DAL A G E SN
(PLB i TR (B spp YEME L RewD Ll

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitiement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

é/»‘//@ TF sy Gy BTIHCEe o TE s ~3 TRNET o0 iD AF™
A’%ez TrRE CE D TRArT e TSy ot Taiel0 TP Blip

M B B B EN ST AW 7R A DD
R PrROrEP Feor i al - ) o

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
A oo 1 5B5TBY 52FT ALSGDL T onds S S  TBTRES
Sekrerrie 2y (Lo FaiIes . 79 ol o TRAY fais

A2 Fotot fo. ACCEBS. L5 L2ATES 20r BoT N 20 2w S Fannd g,
o2 A zN 2LF s sV TSI Ed e s T

b) The hardship i is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Gl J/r/f/?/'p o G tBT B [acTii s Ee R L TER.
Resphor & TEE TRELT E TE 4P Toin'T s~ Resomtrr L
TD Fe T LELTE DELCA p T O - Aicom Oy 7B LTl

Dt STHSAE THhe Ma A SER B ECS S GCair

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

575 A oeiRaElS SRRPR- %’-‘m O HLL SrDag s
Art>_ %2 PRoRCTY sLifer of &ien [t - s 7 REE rPec

Lo Al Zpnapo éZngfj Bk LT S,

JZ:_.MM_.__@.K@Z Dye P MNP il LD

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

yrm

V44

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

WS

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8



Section 3: Applicant Certificate \/\ %

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
Date: L FEr /&

Applicant Signature:

Applicant Mailing Address: <224 6 /7 45?442—,/%}_/5 =l
City: Ao 277+ State: 73< Zip: ABT#E
Phone {will be public information): SR~ TG~ 2257

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signaturs: Date: /o S&776

Owner Mailing Address: /L2 0 7€ éﬂ?déé
City: A5 ’/’/’/‘/ State: 7F= Zip L #E

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

AgentName: _Z 4 S [HAv/ £7
Agent Mailing Address: 427 (bwnittsy (Reps alubis7

City: AR AART State: 72/ < Zip. 786 ##
Phone (will be public information): @Aell S7&Z — AR3-_2503
Email (optional — will be public information): _ 73 _FAA/ 57 () oo 7201 e Coy?

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



July 14, 2016

Mr William M Faust
3607 Lone Man Mouniain Road
Wimberley TX, 78676

RE: Compatibility waiver for 2001 S, Lamar Blvd. in Austin, TX 78704 (the
“Property”).

Dear Mr Fnust:

This letter shall serve as authorization for you, William M Fausi, to be onr agent in the
pnatter of processing a zoning compatibility waiver with The City Austin Board of
Adjustments on the above referenced maiter in conjunclion with the matter already filed
Eor 2001 8. Lamar Blvd. I am the current property owner of 2003 S. Lamar in which 1

w currently under contract to sell 2003 S. Lamar to the ownesship of 2001 S. Lanar
who has alteady filed such request and is set for the August 8% court date. The goal is to
obtain a compatibility waiver for both 2001 and 2003 S. Lamar from the SF zoned
portion of 2005 S, Lamat.

Please lel me know if you need anything clse from me in this regard.

Lamar property owner




W.M. FAUST
Real Estate Consultant
427 Connolly Circle West
Lockhart, TX

September 4, 2016
RE: Board of Adjustment Finding of Fact
Dear Members of the Board

My name is W.M.Faust, and I am representing the owners of 2001 and 2003 S.
Lamar. We are requesting a waiver from all Compatibility standards from a small
portion of the property contiguous and on our South property line.

Within this property is a small portion zoned SF-3. We estimate that this tract is
25 foot squared. It is within the 100 year flood plain and has no legal access nor,
in my mind, can it ever get legal access. In addition, this small tract is totally
within a major City of Austin Drainage easement. This tract is illegal and
undevelopable. We attempted to work with the present owner of the entire tract at
2005 S. Lamar to get the tract rezoned. We could not find a Point of beginning to
survey the tract therefore we could no rezone just the SF3 portion. We then asked
if we could rezone the entire tract using the existing zoning but the owner is
unwilling to subject his property to having to dedicate additional right of way for
S. Lamar. This owner would rather wait and determine his highest and best use
prior to going through the zoning process.

Finally, we thought of getting a 1704 determination, but could not get a legal for
submission and were not sure what we would have with a 1704 if it were given.



That brings us to our last option. Requesting this Commission to grant a waiver to
the compatibility standards required of any property zoned or used other than
single family next to a single family zoned or used property.

I have visited with several members of staff and we are all in agreement that this is
a very unique situation. This is more than likely a simple issue of a Scribner’s
error. Somewhere along the line, this tract got missed.

There would be no issue with setting a precedence since this is a unique situation
and your approval hereof would not have any adverse impact on any property
within the City of Austin other than the two lots in question.

Thank you very much for your consideration on this matter

Very Sincerely,

W. M. Faust

%

)



CITY OF AUSTIN C

Development Services Department

One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000 l/»

505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application Is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigale to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous fleld. Tha Enter
key activates links, emalls, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complste and accurate prlor to submiltal. If more space Is required, please
complete Sectlon 6 as needed. All informalion is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only 1
case# C1 9 - 2011, - %W# W (el Tax# _CADO A3 K

. Section 1: Applicant Statement |
. 207
Street Address: Loo ’4 C Llamar Rluvd  Austin ﬂ.’)( 1¥70Y

Subdivision Legal Descrlption:

Lod S-A BW I fesub of Lofs 4-s Frid erides ueg Raoe] hets

Lot(s): 9- /{ Block(s): [
Outlot: Y- b Division: Fredesidis bW}; Rowd Aeres
Zoning Dislrict:
IWe G e } S [} |rfl L on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agentfor __ 2221 S loma~,LLC affirm that on

4
Month Select Junt |, Day Select28, Year Selecllm,bhereby apply for a hearing befare the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriale option below):
OErect OAttach QOComplete ORemodel OMaintain  @fOther: Covﬂ.oc-f'?é} /1)’2/{

n \: g

Type of Structure; To_buidd ¢ shosy el L sfara g R gF"gijL
Clivh s

City of Auslin | Board of Adjusiment General/Parking Varlance Applicslion 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Partion of lhe City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is saeking a variance from: \/)
2005 S Lamus SE2 2emel froef jo dlosc gloia acd )
: Avg i 2 W byl

A
/g lﬂor

,(.\

LS L A~ ¥d” o

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existencs of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supparting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Fallure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
Incomplete, Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

I contend that my entitiement to the requested varlance Is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zohing regulations applicable to the property do not alfow for a reasonable use because:

VBT 4/ -poR TRACT 5 Béca/d IRIhMES By
B sFARPY, smppil pr YRABA  PIES zenwe) TRACT Tper LS

V /. Awd SiTZ ahi e INe fio2 /& Elbpoop Pukre’
zj A i’zgi an E&ZZ—"’M’;%{“ E S bw7s 1 THE. 1o55:8 .+ RT¥
oF THE TRAT £Ervik Deveso B 14 vELY v iatELy—

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested Is unique to the property in that:

R TURG th 5 IRRoewDEl BY [fror g6l Codl Zoslin/s timicy

£-s Al o~ =

e
e = i

b) The hardship is nol general to the area in which the property Is located because:
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The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming properly, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property Is located because:
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Parking (addilional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make addltional findings. The Board may grant
a varlance lo a regulation prescribed In the City of Auslin Land Devslopment Cods Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facillties required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstancss also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation bacause:

Na-

2. The granting of this variance will not resull in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to Interfere with the free flow of traffic of the stresets because:

A B

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condllion inconsistent
with the objeclives of thls Ordinance because:

4. The varlance will run with the use or uses to which It pertains and shall not run with the site

because:
N &
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

f affirm that my statsments conlained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
Applicant Signature;, 2~ - < Dale: Q(lb’ [l€

Applicant Name (typed or printed); reg Sl mogr 2Vl C laman LLC
Applicant Malling Address: __ 20 #1vpee Cip 14200
city: _ Anghin state: _TX, zip: 277

Phone (will be public information): _ ($12) 73 6- 724/
Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained inthe complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and bellef. /%%
Owner Signature: K oz Date: __ & /29/’ ©

Owner Name (lyped or printed): f;.p £ 'Cm /')LL_.

Owner Majing Address: __[©0Y Ty pac Cir_JSpe 20°
City: /i wstin J State: __TX. Zip: ZaEZZé
Phone (wlill be public information):
Email (optional - will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):
Emall (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Pleass use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).
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July 14,2016

Mr William M Faust
3607 Lone Man Mountain Road
Wimberley TX, 78676

RE: Compalibility waiver for 2001 S. Lamar Blvd. in Austin, TX 78704 (the
“Property”),

ear Mr Faust:

iis letter shell serve as authorization for you, William M Faust, to be our agent in the
iatter of processing @ zoning compatibility waiver with The Cily Austin Board of
djuslments on the above referenced matter in conjunction with the matter already filed
r 2001 S. Lamar Blvd. I am the current property owner of 2003 S. Lamar in which 1
pn currently under contract to sell 2003 S. Lamar to the ownership of 2001 S. Lamar
who has already filed such request and is set for the August 8" cowrt date. The goal is 1o

pblain a compatibility waiver for both 2001 and 2003 S. Lamar from the SF zoned
portion of 2005 S. Lamar.,

Please let me know if you need anything clse from me in this regard.

Lamar property owner




W.M.Faust
Real Estate Consultant
427 Connolly Circle West
Lockhart, TX 78644

July 10, 2016

Re: Board of Adjust Finding of Fact
Dear Members of the Board:

My name is W.M.Faust, and | am representing the owners of 2001 &
2003 South Lamar. We are requesting a waiver from all Compatibility
standards from a small portion of the property contiguous and on our
South property line.

Within this property is a small portion zoned SF3. This small portion is
approximately 25 feet square. It is within the 100 year flood plain and
has no access from any road or easement. The tract is also inside a City
of Austin Drainage Easement. It has no access so it is not a legal lot
within the City of Austin guidelines. We attempted to coordinate with
the present owner of the entire tract and file a new zoning case to
rectify this problem. However, he is unwilling to file a zoning case since
he will, in all probability, have to donate land for the widening of South
Lamar at some time in the future. This owner would rather wait and
determine his highest and best use prior to going through that process.

We also tried to coordinate with this owner to let us rezone just this
small portion, however, we were unable to determine the exact legal
description of the small area.



oy
We even thought of attempting to get a 1704 determination on the ?\
small tract, but again were stopped because of not being able to

describe exactly what the legal description is. That along with the fact

that no one is sure what a 1704 request would accomplish even if we

were successful in that action. There is no impact on any property at

all. This waiver would not have any adverse effect on any property

within the City of Austin nor would this waiver be considered a

president setting decision.

Therefore, we are in front of your Board asking for a waiver from all
compatibility standards for 2001 South Lamar Boulevard.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter.

Very sincerely,

W.M. Faust



Heldenfels, Leane

From: Bryan Underwood il Suuniommensit \,>\
Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 6:17 PM q
To: Heldenfels, Leane 9.
Subject: Case Number:; C15-2016-087

i Ennmapet NG

Ms. Leane Heldenfels:

1 am writing on behalf of A-1 Austin South Lamar, L.P., the owner of 1708 & 1800 South Lamar to
strongly object to the proposed setback variance at 2001 and 2003 § Lamar.

Through our development process we wete also impacted by compatibility standards from a property to
our north. Our parcel may look larger than the subject; nevertheless, we not only had to comply with
compatibility standards but we also have a public sewer easement down our driveway which significantly
narrows the width of our parcel. We needed to reconfigure our site plan and building heights to
accommodate the compatibly standards pursuant to Section 25-2-1063 (B). In doing so, we complicated
the construction of our facility due to various floor heights which increased our construction

costs. Additionally, because of compatibility standards, we were forced to decrease our net rentable
area. Both the increase in costs and loss of square feet have substantial negative effects on the
economics of our project. Allowing the applicant a variance to the same code that we were required to
comply with, places us at a significant disadvantage to them or any other developer in the South Lamar
neighborhood who is granted similar variances.

Additionally, per ordnance 20070201-054, convenience storage is a prohibited use on this property
per the conditional overlay district. This reason alone should be enough to reject this variance.

Please do not hesitate to reach out with questions.
Brian R. Caster

A-1 Austn South Lamar, L.P.
1708 & 1800 South Lamar



Heldenfels, Leane

From: Tyler Grooms eumuniNish—— M
Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 1:11 PM / 4
To: Heldenfels, Leane ’Jl
Cc Josh Lickteig
Subject: Objection to Case C15-2016-0087, 2001 and 2003 S Lamar Blvd

e
Leane,

I am writing on behalf of Alcove South Lamar, the owner of 1341 W Mary Street to strongly object to the proposed
setback variance at 2001 and 2003 S Lamar.

Through our development process we were also impacted by compatibility standards from a property to our east. Our
lot is narrower and smaller than the subject property but we were able to reconfigure our site plan and building heights
to accommodate the compatibility standards per the spirit of Section 25-2-1063 (B). In doing so we compromised our
ability to lay out an efficient building and access on our site which increased our construction costs and decreased our
rentable square feet, both of which had considerable implications for the economics of our project. Thus by allowing
the applicant a variance to the same code that we were required to comply with, we are put at a significant
disadvantage to them or any other developer in the sensitive South Lamar neighborhoods who is granted similar
variances.

Additionally, per ordnance 20070201-054, convenience storage is a prohibited use on this property per the conditional
overlay district. This reason alone should be enough to reject this variance.

Please den’t hesitate to reach out with questions.
Tyler Grooms

Alcove South Lamar, LP
1341 W. Mary Street, Austin, TX
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Heldenfels, Leane \Jﬁ'/l

From: Zilker NA < E— ’)‘

Sent: Monday, August 01, 2016 10:22 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: e

Subject: C15-2016-0087, 2001-2003 S. Lamar
Attachments: 2001-2003S5tamar ZNA letter&exhibits.pdf

Hello, Ms. Heldenfels.

This is regarding the variance requested at 2001 & 2003 S. Lamar, C15-2016-0087, scheduled for the Board of
Adjustment on August 8. The attached PDF contains a letter of opposition from the Zilker Neighborhood Association
Executive Committee along with supporting exhibits. Please note that we are requesting that the application be rejected
as incomplete because it does not include the required site plans and because it requires a zoning change that is not
within the Board's authority.

Please include the letter and exhibits in the Board’s backup material and in the file for this case.

Many thanks,

Lorraine Atherton

{512-447-7681)



Zilker Neighborhood Association 93’
# 2009 Arpdale ¢ Austin, TX 78704 ¢ 512-447-7681 ¢

August 1,2016

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin Watershed I'rotection and
Development Review Dept.

Re: Variance request C15-2016-0087. 2001-2003 South Lamar

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

The executive committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association is opposed to the
variance requested by Greg Smith and William Faust at 2001 and 2003 S. Lamar, Case number
C15-2016-0087. because the application is incomplete. the proposcd use is prohibited in the
zoning ordinance, and the request meets none of the required lindings.

Incomplete Application

Mir. Smith, on behalf of 2001 S. Lamar LI.C. is seeking a variance to allow new
construction ol four storage units at 2003 S. Lamar, a property owned and developed by M.
Cuchia. Mr. Smith asscrts that compatibility sctbacks associated with single-family zoning at
2005 S. Lamar will somehosw deprive him of reasonable use of Mr. Cuchia’s property. The
assertion is difficult to evaluate because Mr. Smith’s application does not include a site plan, a
rough layout of the proposed construction, or a diagram showing the extent of the compatibility
setback. (Please note that under the rules of the Board, a “site plan or survey must be submitted,
drawn to scale showing present and proposed construction along with existing structures on all adjacent
lots.” In cases involving commercial properties and paid agents. we would appreciate it if staff
refrained from accepting such incomplete applications and scheduling hearings before the
dimensions of the variances are¢ determined.)

Prohibited Use

The ZNA zoning committee. however, is familiar with the site because we worked with
Mr. Cuchia in 2006 to rczone his property from SF-3 1o Commercial Services. The rezoning
ordinance (20070201-054, see ZNA exhibit A) includes a conditional overlay prohibiting
convenience storage, among several other undesirable uses. Shortly after that, all of the
commercial properties in this block, from West Mary to Oltorf, were included in the “most
intense development™ category of the Vertical Mixed Usc zoning overlay. To encourage
increased density and residential uscs, these properties have received the most gencrous and



flexible zoning in this area. The owners have more options than most owners to maximize the L/
use of their properties within the physical constraints of each sitc. aq
According to detailed site, drainage, crosion control, and tree protection plans submitted
in 2006 for 2003 S. Lamar, the adjacent SF-3 property that supposedly triggers unreasonable
restrictions is surrounded by more than 25 feet of 100-year floodplain, and it appears that Mr.
Cuchia’s existing oftice building is built as close to the creek as the 100-year floodplain and the
critical water quality zone will allow (see ZNA exhibit B). In other words. the entire
compatibility setback is unbuildable. A variance or rezoning of the remaining SF-3 property
would not permit any additional construction.
The property at 2001 S. Lamar is about 65 feet away from the SF-3 property and so is not
affected by the 25-foot compatibility setback. It should not have becn included in the variance
request.

Findings

Reasonable Use. The applicable rezoning ordinance (20070201-054) for 2003 S. Lamar
prohibits the use proposed by Mr. Smith. The Board's rules state: “The Board cannot approve a
variance for a use that is not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is located. This
requires a change in zoning.” I Mr. Smith wishes to build storage units at 2003 S. Lamar, he
must first get the City Council to remove the conditional overlay prohibiting that usc. A member
of our zoning committee informed Mr. Smith’s agent of this early in July.

Even if the proposed use were not prohibited. the definition of “reasonable use” cannot
be extended to include new construction within the floodplain. The property is already built to
the maximum eastern extent allowed by the drainage and floodplain constraints. The requested
variance would not climinate those physical constraints and so would have no effect on the use
of the property.

Hardship. (a) Mr. Smith has not demonstrated that the compatibility setback overlaps any of the
buildable areas on this property: we have 1o conclude that there is no hardship, unique or not. (b)
This condition (remnants of SF-3 zoning within or near the floodplain) is general to the area
between South Lamar and the railroad tracks and West Bouldin Creek. including Evergreen,
West Mary, West Oltorf, Thornton, and so on. ZNA has worked on at least 9 similar cases in this
area. Most of them have been resolved by rezoning. including the rezoning of 2003 S. Lamar in
2006. New construction on a property that is already conforming with zoning and site
development regulations cannot possibly claim a qualifying hardship. If a new owner wishes to
redevelop the property. the new construction must meet current zoning and site development
regulations.

Area Character. The purpose of the Vertical Mixed Use overlay is to replace the old storage
units, warehouses, and car lots along South Lamar with residential and retail mixed uses. Mr,

A



LW

Smith is proposing to do the opposite. by expanding the old storage units. In most of the similar
cases our zoning committee has reviewed, the owners of the SF-3 remnants have been concerned
about impairing the current or future use or value of their propertics, which is why they refuse to
rezone. Our zoning committee is concerned that variances such as these will impair the purpose
of the VMU overlay, which the gencral membership supported in order to encourage mixed use
redevelopment in appropriate areas,

To summarize. we request that the variance application be rejected because:
1. It is incomplete. Mr. Smith has not demonstrated that the compatibility setback overlaps any
of the buildable arcas on this property.
2. The proposed use is prohibited by rezoning ordinance 20070201-054, The Board does not
have the authority to overturn that ordinance or remove that prohibition; Mr. Smith must ask
the City Council to do that.

If Mr. Smith returns with a completed application and a permitted use, we request that the
variance be denied because:
. The existing office building proves that the zoning regulations allow for reasonable use.
. There is no qualifying hardship.
. The use of adjacent properties and the purposc of the current zoning will be impaired.

Ll B e

Thank you for your service an the Board of Adjustment.

Sincerely yours,

Lorraine Atherton,
on behalf of the ZNA Executive Commiitlee

Lad
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